High growth markets 3.9 5.0 6.2 2.5 5.6 11.3 1.0 1.6 2.0

 Stable markets 3.9 5.0 5.8 2.9 6.2 11.8 0.8 1.2 1.8

  Higher-yielding markets 4.1 5.2 6.2 3.1 6.6 12.1 0.6 1.0 1.5

 Non NRW 3.9 5.0 5.5 3.7 6.2 8.5 1.1 1.5 1.7

Commercial assets 2.5 6.5 9.0 2.8 7.1 10.0 0.7 1.4 2.0

Leasehold – – –

Parking and other assets 4.9 5.1 5.6 10.7 11.6 12.6

Land values 4.2 5.2 8.1 3.7 6.6 11.5

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 2.5 5.1 9.0 2.5 6.3 12.6 0.6 1.3 2.0

1 In addition, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) as at 31 December 2018 in the amount of EUR 20.3 million that are assigned to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.
2 In the IFRS Group Financial Statements as at 31 December 2018 the valuation parameters were weighted by square metres; henceforth valuation parameters are weighted by units.

30 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2019CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities were as follows as at 30 June 2019:

T31

Sensitivities as at 30 June 2019

GAV investment
properties

(€ million)

Valuation
technique

Sensitivities (in %)

Administrative cost Stabilised vacancy Maintenance cost Capitalisation rate

Discount rate Market rent

Market rent
development

+ 10 % – 10 %
+ 1 %-
point

– 1 %-
point + 10 % – 10 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 2 % – 2 % + 0.2 % – 0.2 %

Residential assets

 High growth markets 4,882 DCF – 0.7 0.7 – 1.5 1.5 – 1.8 1.8 – 4.8 5.2 – 2.9 3.3 0.6 – 0.6 3.8 – 3.5

 Stable markets 3,438 DCF – 1.0 1.0 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.5 2.5 – 4.2 4.5 – 2.5 2.7 1.5 – 1.4 3.2 – 3.0

  Higher-yielding
markets 2,183 DCF – 1.2 1.1 – 1.8 1.8 – 2.8 2.8 – 3.9 4.2 – 2.0 2.2 1.3 – 1.2 2.7 – 2.5

 Non NRW 166 DCF – 0.8 0.8 – 1.6 1.6 – 2.1 2.2 – 4.0 4.3 – 2.4 2.6 0.9 – 0.9 3.1 – 2.9

Commercial assets 213 DCF – 0.3 0.1 – 1.9 1.7 – 1.8 1.6 – 2.7 2.6 – 2.2 2.2 1.5 – 1.7 1.8 – 2.0

Leasehold 107 DCF – 1.0 1.0 – 1.8 1.8 – 2.5 2.5 – 3.0 3.2 – 2.0 2.2 1.5 – 1.5 2.8 – 2.6

Parking
and other assets 204 DCF

Land values

32

Earnings/
reference

value method

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 11,225 DCF – 0.9 0.9 – 1.6 1.6 – 2.2 2.2 – 4.4 4.7 – 2.6 2.8 1.1 – 1.0 3.3 – 3.1

1 In addition, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) as at 30 June 2019 in the amount of EUR 152.2 million that are assigned to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

31 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2019CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2018:

T32

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2018

GAV investment
properties

(€ million)

Valuation
technique

Sensitivities (in %)

Administrative cost Stabilised vacancy Maintenance cost Capitalisation rate

Discount rate Market rent

Market rent
development

+ 10 % – 10 %
+ 1 %-
point

– 1 %-
point + 10 % – 10 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 2 % – 2 % + 0.2 % – 0.2 %

Residential assets

 High growth markets 4,611 DCF – 0.7 0.7 – 1.6 1.6 – 1.8 1.8 – 2.9 3.2 – 4.7 5.1 0.5 – 0.7 3.7 – 3.5

 Stable markets 3,297 DCF – 1.0 1.0 – 1.7 1.8 – 2.6 2.6 – 2.4 2.6 – 4.1 4.4 1.5 – 1.4 3.1 – 2.9

  Higher-yielding
markets 2,212 DCF – 1.2 1.2 – 1.8 1.8 – 2.8 2.8 – 2.0 2.2 – 3.9 4.1 1.2 – 1.1 2.8 – 2.6

 Non NRW 165 DCF – 0.8 0.8 – 1.6 1.6 – 2.1 2.1 – 2.3 2.5 – 4.1 4.4 0.9 – 0.9 3.1 – 2.8

Commercial assets 208 DCF – 0.2 0.2 – 1.8 1.8 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.0 2.2 – 2.5 2.6 1.5 – 1.8 1.8 – 1.7

Leasehold 0 DCF – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Parking
and other assets 185 DCF

Land values

31

Earnings/
reference

value method

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 10,709 DCF – 0.9 0.9 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.3 2.3 – 2.5 2.8 – 4.3 4.6 1.0 – 1.1 3.2 – 3.1

1 In addition, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) as at 31 December 2018 in the amount of EUR 20.3 million that are assigned to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

32 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2019CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

With regard to the calculation methods, please refer to the > consoli-

dated financial statements as of 31 December 2018.

In addition, the LEG Group’s portfolio still includes land and buildings
accounted for in accordance with IAS 16.

Cash and cash equivalents mainly consist of bank balances.

Changes in the components of consolidated equity are shown in the

[…]

Classes of financial instruments for financial assets and liabilities 2019

Measurement
 (IFRS 9)

Measurement
(IAS 17)

€ million

Carrying
amounts

as per
statement
of financial

positions
30.06.2019

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
 30.06.2019

Assets

Other financial assets 10.6   10.6

Hedge accounting derivatives –   –

AC 0.2 0.2 0.0  0.2

FVtPL 10.4 10.4   n/a

Receivables and other assets 70.7   70.7

AC 42.5 42.5   42.5

Other non-financial assets 28.2   28.2

Cash and cash equivalents 187.6   187.6

AC 187.6 187.6   187.6

Total 268.9 240.7 0.0  268.9

  Of which IFRS 9
measurement categories

 AC 230.3 230.3   230.3

 FVtPL 10.4 10.4   n/a

AC = Amortized Cost
FVtPL = Fair Value through profit and loss
FLAC = Financial Liabilities at Cost
HFT = Held for Trading

Measurement
 (IFRS 9)

Measurement
(IAS 17)

€ million

Carrying
amounts

as per
statement
of financial

positions
30.06.2019

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
 30.06.2019

Liabilities

Financial liabilities – 4,769.7   – 5,110.7

FLAC – 4,688.9 – 4,688.9   – 5,110.7

Other liabilities – 644.9   – 644.4

FLAC – 129.2 – 129.2   – 128.7

Derivatives HFT – 329.9  – 329.9  – 329.9

Hedge accounting derivatives – 43.5   – 43.5

Other non-financial liabilities – 142.3   – 142.3

Total – 5,414.6 – 4,818.1 – 329.9 – – 5,755.1

  Of which IFRS 9
measurement categories

 FLAC – 4,818.1 – 4,818.1   – 5,239.4

 Derivatives HFT – 329.9  – 329.9  – 329.9

37 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2019CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

T47

Classes of financial instruments for financial assets and liabilities 2018

Measurement
 (IFRS 9)

Measurement
(IAS 17)

€ million

Carrying
amounts

as per
statement

of financial
positions

31.12.2018

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
31.12.2018

Assets

Other financial assets 10.7   10.7

Hedge accounting derivatives –   –

AC 0.1 0.1 0.0  0.1

FVtPL 10.6 10.6   10.6

Receivables and other assets 47.7   47.7

AC 38.1 38.1   38.1

Other non-financial assets 9.6   9.6

Cash and cash equivalents 233.6   233.6

AC 233.6 233.6   233.6

Total 292.0 282.4 0.0  292.0

  Of which IFRS 9
measurement categories

 AC 271.8 271.8   271.8

 FVtPL 10.6 10.6   n/a

AC = Amortized Cost
FVtPL = Fair Value through profit and loss
FLAC = Financial Liabilities at Cost
HFT = Held for Trading

Measurement
 (IFRS 9)

Measurement
(IAS 17)

€ million

Carrying
amounts

as per
statement

of financial
positions

31.12.2018

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
31.12.2018

Liabilities

Financial liabilities – 4,598.1   – 4,747.4

FLAC – 4,575.0 – 4,575.0   – 4,724.0

Liabilities from lease financing – 23.1   – 23.1 – 23.4

Other liabilities – 530.8   – 530.3

FLAC – 109.4 – 109.4   – 108.9

Derivatives HFT – 262.2  – 262.2  – 262.2

Hedge accounting derivatives – 20.8   – 20.8

Other non-financial liabilities – 138.4   – 138.4

Total – 5,128.9 – 4,684.4 – 262.2 – 23.1 – 5,277.7

  Of which IFRS 9
measurement categories

 FLAC – 4,684.4 – 4,684.4   – 4,832.9

 Derivate HFT – 262.2  – 262.2  – 262.2

38 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2019CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. Related-party disclosures

Please see the > IFRS consolidated financial statements as at 31 Decem-

ber 2018 for the presentation of the IFRS 2 programmes for long-term
incentive Management Board agreements.

10. Other

There were no changes with regard to contingent liabilities in com-
parison to 31 December 2018.

11.  The Management Board
and the Supervisory Board

There were no changes to the composition of the Supervisory Board
as at 30 June 2019 compared with the disclosures as at 31 Decem-